

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. SCHWARZ	MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
IRELL &	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MANELLA LLP	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
1800 Avenue of	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
the Stars	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Suite 900	Washington, DC 20005
Los Angeles, CA	(202) 879-5000
90067	michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

March 28, 2018

RONALD H. BARSAMIAN BARSAMIAN & MOODY 1141 West Shaw Avenue Suite 104 Fresno, CA 93711	MICHAEL P. MALLERY GERAWAN FARMING, INC. 7108 N. Fresno Street Suite 450 Fresno, CA 93720
C. RUSSELL GEORGESON GEORGESON & BELARDINELLI 7060 N. Fresno Street Suite 250 Fresno, CA 93720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background	8
C. California Court of Appeal Proceedings	16
D. California Supreme Court Proceedings....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. The Decision Below Violates The Fourteenth Amendment	21
A. California’s Compulsory Arbitration Scheme Deprives Farm Owners and Farmworkers of Liberty and Property Without Due Process of Law.....	21
B. This Court Has Already Concluded That Compulsory Arbitration Schemes Similar to California’s Scheme Violate Due Process	26
C. California’s Compulsory Arbitration Scheme Violates Equal Protection.....	31
II. The Question Presented Is Important.....	34
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX**Appendix A**

Opinion, Supreme Court of California, <i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. ALRB, et al.</i> , No. S227243 (Nov. 27, 2017)	App-1
--	-------

Appendix B

Opinion, Court of Appeal of the State of California, Fifth Appellate District, <i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. ALRB, et al.</i> , Nos. F068526, F068676 (May 14, 2015) ..	App-55
--	--------

Appendix C

Decision and Order, State of California Agricultural Labor Relations Board, No. 2013-MMC-0003 (Nov. 19, 2013).....	App-131
--	---------

Appendix D

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	App-134
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	App-134
Cal. Lab. Code §1164	App-134
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.3	App-137
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.5	App-139
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.7	App-140
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.9	App-140
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.11.....	App-141
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.12.....	App-141
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.13.....	App-141

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,</i> 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	25
<i>Agostini v. Felton,</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	28
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw,</i> 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	33
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky,</i> 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	25
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	24
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....	31
<i>Bus Emps.</i> <i>v. Wis. Emp't Relations Bd.,</i> 340 U.S. 383 (1951).....	30
<i>Calder v. Bull,</i> 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	25
<i>Carmichael v. S. Coal & Coke Co.,</i> 301 U.S. 495 (1937).....	29
<i>Caso v. Coffey,</i> 359 N.E.2d 683 (N.Y. 1976).....	30
<i>Chavez v. Sargent,</i> 339 P.2d 801 (Cal. 1959).....	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	33
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas,</i> 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....	1, 20, 27

<i>Emporium Capwell Co.</i>	
<i>v. W. Addition Cnty. Org.,</i>	
420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	23
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.,</i>	
553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	33
<i>Fairview Hosp. Ass'n</i>	
<i>v. Pub. Bldg. Serv. & Hosp. & Inst. Emps.</i>	
<i>Union Local No. 113 A.F.L.,</i>	
64 N.W.2d 16 (Minn. 1954)	30
<i>Greene v. McElroy,</i>	
360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	23
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB,</i>	
397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	20, 35
<i>Hohn v. United States,</i>	
524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	28
<i>J.R. Norton Co. v. ALRB,</i>	
603 P.2d 1306 (Cal. 1979).....	4
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union</i>	
<i>v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.,</i>	
335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	29
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i>	
460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	22
<i>Municipality of Anchorage</i>	
<i>v. Anchorage Police Dep't Emps. Ass'n,</i>	
839 P.2d 1080 (Alaska 1992).....	30
<i>Nebbia v. New York,</i>	
291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,</i>	
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasillas v. ALRB,</i>	
156 Cal. App. 3d 312 (1984)	12

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas</i>	
<i>v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> ,	
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	2, 28, 31
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> ,	
417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	33
<i>Ry. Express v. New York</i> ,	
336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	34
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> ,	
544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	31
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> ,	
239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	21, 23
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. United States</i> ,	
361 U.S. 39 (1959).....	26
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> ,	
528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	33
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Ry. Emps.</i> ,	
300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	24, 29
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc.</i>	
<i>v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ</i> ,	
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	25
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> ,	
300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	18, 28
<i>Wolff Packing Co. v. Indus. Court</i> ,	
262 U.S. 522 (1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolff Packing Co. v. Indus. Court</i> ,	
267 U.S. 552 (1925).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 21
------------------------------	-------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1257	3
29 U.S.C. §152	4, 35
Cal. Labor Code §923	12
Cal. Labor Code §1140 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Cal. Labor Code §1140.2.....	22
Cal. Labor Code §1152	4
Cal. Labor Code §1155.2.....	5
Cal. Labor Code §1156	4
Cal. Labor Code §1156.3.....	4
Cal. Labor Code §1156.4.....	4
Cal. Labor Code §1156.7..... <i>passim</i>	
Cal. Labor Code §1158	6
Cal. Labor Code §1164 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Labor Code §1164	5, 6, 7, 31
Cal. Labor Code §1164.3.....	7
Cal. Labor Code §1164.5.....	8, 21

Rules and Regulations

Cal. Code. Regs, tit. 8, §20407	6
S. Ct. R. 10	2, 31

Other Authorities

42 ALRB No. 1 (2016).....	14
---------------------------	----

ABC30 Action News, <i>Many Workers With Gerawan Farming Protest United Farm Workers Union</i> (Sept. 30, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/yd7rxdn4	12
ALRB Admin. Order No. 2013-37 (Sept. 26, 2013)	14
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Inratextualism</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999).....	23
Erika Cervantes, <i>Farm Workers Protest Against Union—Say Their Rights Have Been Violated</i> , KMPH Fox 26 (Sept. 25, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/yar2uuc8	14
Erika Cervantes, <i>Farmworkers Protest Against Union</i> , KMPH Fox 26 (Aug. 26, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/y84dmvlk	16
William B. Gould IV, <i>Some Reflections on Contemporary Issues in California Farm Labor</i> , 50 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1243 (2017)	30
H.R. 800, 110th Cong. (2007)	35
H.R. 1409, 111th Cong. (2009)	35
H.R. 1696, 109th Cong. (2005)	35
H.R. 3619, 108th Cong. (2003)	35
H.R. 5000, 114th Cong. (2016)	35
Alpheus T. Mason, <i>The Labor Decisions of Chief Justice Taft</i> , 78 Univ. Penn. L. Rev. 585 (1930).....	29

Robert Rodriguez, <i>Anti-Union Gerawan Workers Rally Against State Labor Board</i> , Fresno Bee (Oct. 1, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/yab6c96y	16
Robert Rodriguez, <i>Gerawan Workers Protest Outside Court of Appeal in Fresno,</i> Fresno Bee (Apr. 14, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yaahyhfh	16
S. 560, 111th Cong. (2009)	35
S. 842, 109th Cong. (2005)	35
S. 1041, 110th Cong. (2007)	35
S. 1925, 108th Cong. (2003)	35
Tim Sheehan, <i>Rising Expenses, Accusations of Bias Confront State Agency in Gerawan Farm- Labor Conflict</i> , Fresno Bee (July 31, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yblty9hv	15
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of the Supreme Court's Preference for Binding Arbitration</i> , 72 Tul. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....	31
UFW, 2012 Form LM-2 Annual Report (2013).....	12
Jane Wells, CNBC, <i>Union Tangles With Big Farm After 20-Year Absence</i> (Sept. 25, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/y7bvmeao	14
